

SR0714 LRB101 14634 ALS 63545 r

1 SENATE RESOLUTION WHEREAS, The members of the Illinois Senate are saddened to 2 3 learn of the death of Zachary R. "Zac" Hoeft of Bloomington, 4 who passed away on September 25, 2019; and WHEREAS, Zach Hoeft was born in Normal to R. Scott and 5 6 Shawn C. Cronin Hoeft on September 8, 1991; he graduated from 7 Normal Community West High School in 2010; and 8 WHEREAS, Zach Hoeft was a passionate musician; he enjoyed 9 working on the family farm, with several food vendors, and at various music festivals nationwide; and 10 11 WHEREAS, Zach Hoeft was a member of Trinity Lutheran Church 12 in Bloomington; he was a kind soul and a friend to everyone he 13 met; and 14 WHEREAS, Zach Hoeft was preceded in death by grandfathers, Roger L. Hoeft and J.M. "Mick" Cronin; and 15 16 WHEREAS, Zach Hoeft is survived by his parents; his 17 siblings, Rachel (David) Fulton, Jacob Hoeft, and Abigail 18 Hoeft; his niece, Caroline Fulton; his paternal grandmother, 19 JoAnne (Dennis) Pritchard; his maternal grandmother, Carole

Cronin; and several aunts, uncles, and cousins; therefore, be

20

SR0714

1 it

- 2 RESOLVED, BY THE SENATE OF THE ONE HUNDRED FIRST GENERAL
  3 ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS, that we mourn the passing of
  4 Zachary R. "Zac" Hoeft and extend our sincere condolences to
  5 his family, friends, and all who knew and loved him; and be it
- 6 further
- RESOLVED, That a suitable copy of this resolution be presented to the family of Zach Hoeft as an expression of our deepest sympathy.